
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 5 July 2018 at 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD INDEPENDENT GROUP

I Greenwood
H Khan
Salam
Shafiq

R Ahmed
Humphreys
Stubbs
Ward

Sajawal

Alternates:

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD INDEPENDENT GROUP

Iqbal
Jamil
I Khan
Mir

Griffiths
N Pollard
Reid
J Sunderland

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt/Tracey Sugden
Phone: 01274 432227/434287
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk/tracey.sugden@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  A
[...]
ckground papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Tracey Sugden - 01274 434287)

7.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 3 
July 2018.

(Tracey Sugden – 01274 434287)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

8.  ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY IN BRADFORD EAST 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “A”) will update 
Members on current casualty levels and trends in Bradford East and on 
the Road Safety education, training and publicity initiatives aimed at 
reducing casualties.



4

Recommended – 

(1) That the information in respect of casualty trends and road 
safety activities in Bradford East be noted.

(2) That the evidence based approach to determining road 
safety priorities continue to be supported.

(Sue Snoddy – 01274 437409) 

9.  27 WINGFIELD MOUNT, BRADFORD - REQUEST FOR A 
DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PLACE 

The Committee is asked to consider Document “B”, a report of the 
Strategic Director, Place which outlines an application for a disabled 
persons parking place where an objection has been received.

Recommended – 

(1) That the Bradford East Area Committee determines whether 
to overrule or uphold an objection to a requested Disabled 
Persons Parking Place at 27 Wingfield Mount.

(2) That the applicant and objector be informed accordingly.   

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

10.  PETITION - WESTFIELD LANE, BRADFORD 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “C”) outlines a 
petition that has been received which requests the closure of Westfield 
Lane.

The petition states that “Westfield Lane, BD10 ,Bradford has become a 
dangerous to the public “rat run” existing measures have not been able 
to address the chronic vehicle speeding and associated dangerous 
driving on Westfield Lane. The disregard towards the highway code on 
Westfield Lane has increased the risk of personal harm or fatality 
beyond what is called reasonably practical. We the undersigned are 
concerned citizens who urge Bradford Council to close Westfield Lane 
to through traffic to improve the safety and quality of life for all who live 
and walk on Westfield Lane.”

The report also explains the data that has been collected in respect of 
the speed and volume of traffic using Westfield Lane.
 



5

Recommended – 

(1) That no action be taken on the request for a closure of 
Westfield Lane.

(2) That the petitioner be informed accordingly.

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

11.  SAFER ROADS DEVOLVED BUDGET 

Previous Reference: Executive, 12 June 2018

Members are asked to consider Document “D” which updates the 
Committee on changes to the appointment of the Safer Roads Budget 
(recently approved by the Executive) and seeks approval for a 
programme of schemes in Bradford East for 2018/19. 

Recommended - 

(1) That the changes to the apportionment of the Safer Roads 
budget (approved by the Executive on 12 June 2018) be 
noted.

(2) That a programme of Casualty Reduction schemes for 
2018/19 listed in Appendix 1 be approved.

(3) That the proposed programme of Traffic Management 
schemes for 2018/19 listed in Appendices 2 and 3 be 
approved.

(4) That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures 
linked to the processing of traffic calming measures or 
pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
implement the chosen schemes be approved for 
processing and advertising subject to the scheme details 
being agreed with the local Ward Members.

(5) That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic 
Regulation Orders, traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be 
submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in 
the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic 
Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented and the 
traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised.



6

(6) That the previously approved schemes for Shipley-Airedale 
Road/Barkerend Road and Killinghall Road/Fagley Road (as 
detailed in paragraph 3.1) and Kings Gate (as detailed in 
paragraph 3.2) be formally abandoned.

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

12.  COMMUNITY CHEST BUDGET ALLOCATION 2017/18 AND 
COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS FUNDING 2018/19 

Document “E” outlines the allocation of the Community Chest Budget 
for the financial year 2017/18 and asks Members to consider the make 
up of the Grants Advisory Group in the Bradford East Area for 2018/19.

Recommended – 

(1) That the allocation of Community Chest Grants to local
           groups in the Bradford East Constituency for the financial
           year 2017/18 be noted.

(2) That a 20018/19 Grants Advisory Group made up of the
           Chair, Deputy Chair and Opposition Spokesperson be
           established.

(3) That the Area Co-ordinator be asked to submit a report on
           the allocation of Community Chest Budget to local groups
           in Bradford East at the end of the financial year 2018/19.

(Daren Parr – 01274 431066)

13.  BRADFORD EAST WARD PLANS 

The Assistant Director of Neighbourhood and Customer Services will 
submit Document “F” which reports on the draft Ward Plans for the 
Bradford East Area covering the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.  
In addition the report provides an update on progress of actions 
undertaken supporting the delivery of Bradford East Ward Plan 
priorities for 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

Recommended-

(1) That the six Ward Plans for 2018 – 2019 be approved and 
adopted.

(2) That Council Officers, partner agencies and community 
organisations be requested to support the implementation 
of the six Ward Plans for 2018 - 2019. 



7

(3) That the Area Co-ordinator reports back to this Committee 
on the progress in addressing the priorities contained in 
the Ward Plans for 2018 - 2019. 

(4) That the progress of actions undertaken supporting the 
delivery of Ward Plan priorities for the period between 1 
April 2017 and 31 March 2018 be noted. 

(Ishaq Shafiq – 01274 431066)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 5 July 2018  
 
 

A 
Subject:   
 
Annual update on Road Safety in Bradford East  
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in Bradford 
East and on the Road Safety education, training and publicity initiatives aimed at reducing 
these casualties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Steve Hartley  
Strategic Director Place 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Sue Snoddy 
Team Leader Road Safety 
Phone: (01274) 437409 
E-mail: sue.snoddy@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8/



                                                                                               Bradford East Area Committee 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in 
 Bradford East and on the Road Safety education, training and publicity 
 initiatives aimed at reducing these casualties. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A report on proposals for the devolution of Road Safety funding was considered by 

the Bradford East Area Committee on 22 November 2012. At the meeting members 
resolved to support a
[...]
.1 None 
Page 17



 

 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1 That the objection to the requested Disabled Persons Parking Place at 27 Wingfield Mount be 
overruled and the parking place be implemented in the 2018/19 financial year subject to the 
availability of funding. 

9.2 That the objection to the requested Disabled Persons Parking Place at 27 Wingfield Mount be 
upheld and no further action be taken on this request. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That the Bradford East Area Committee determines whether to overrule or uphold an 
objection to a requested Disabled Persons Parking Place at 27 Wingfield Mount. 

10.2 That the applicant and objector be informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix A –  Location Plan 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref:HS/TRSS/103766 

 

 

 

Page 18



APPENDIX A 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 5 July 
2018. 
 
 

C 
Subject:   
 
PETITION – WESTFIELD LANE, BRADFORD 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a petition requesting the closure of Westfield Lane, Bradford. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wards: 13 Idle and Thackley 
            28    Windhill and Wrose 

  
            

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10/



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 

HS/TRSS/48233/CH  1 
26/06/2018 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report considers a petition requesting the closure of Westfield Lane, Bradford. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

Petition : Westfield Lane (79 signatures) 

2.1 The petitioners are requesting the Council to close Westfield Lane to through traffic 
to improve safety and the quality of life
[...]
 PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Members may nominate alternative schemes to those recommended in Appendices 

2 and/or 3 (to the same total budget value). Officers will provide appropriate advice 
on any suggested substitutions. Any alternative sites suggested for inclusion in 
Appendix 1 will be subject to justification in terms of Casualty Reduction potential 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the changes to the apportionment of the Safer Roads budget (approved by the 

Executive on 12 June 2018) be noted. 
 

10.2 That a programme of Casualty Reduction schemes for 2018/19 listed in Appendix 1 
be approved. 

 
10.3 That the proposed programme of Traffic Management schemes for 2018/19 listed in 

Appendices 2 and 3 be approved. 
 
10.4 That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to the 

processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing facilities which are 
necessary to implement the chosen schemes be approved for processing and 
advertising subject to the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward 
Members. 

 
10.5 That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, traffic calming 

or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in 
the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed 
and implemented and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised. 

 
10.6 That the previously approved schemes for Shipley-Airedale Road/Barkerend Road 

and Killinghall Road/Fagley Road (as detailed in paragraph 3.1) and Kings Gate (as 
detailed in paragraph 3.2) be formally abandoned. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Bradford East Casualty Reduction Schemes – recommended 2018/19 

programme. 
 
11.2 Appendix 2 – Bradford East Traffic Management Schemes – recommended 

programme. 
 
11.3 Appendix 3 – List of minor Traffic Regulation Orders recommended for inclusion in 

2018/19 Area-Wide Tr
[...]
e 

 3 

5.1.2 The 2018 / 2019 Community Chest Fund is £11,500. The Fund is frequently match 
funded by contributions from other Council Departments, external funders and fundraising 
by the local community groups applying.  

 

5.2       Staffing 
 

5.2.1 Officer support is provided from the Area Co-ordinator’s Office from within existing 
resources. 

 

6. Legal appraisal 
 

6.1 There are no legal implications. 
 

7. Other implications 
 

7.1 Equal Rights 
 

7.1.1 Community Chest Grants enable local organisations to provide activities and services in 
response to identified local needs.  Support for a range of disadvantaged groups figure in 
the award of the grant e.g. women, young people, older people, minority ethnic 
communities and those with disabilities or special needs.     

 

7.2 Sustainability implications 
 

7.2.1  Local community groups and individuals are encouraged to fundraise and apply for 
funding from  other sources, including charitable organisations.  This experience builds up 
confidence and empowers local residents. 

 

7.3 Community safety implications 
 

7.3.1 There are no Community Safety implications arising from this report. 
 

7.4 Human Rights Act 
 

7.4.1 There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations below. 
 

7.5 Trade Union 
 

7.5.1 There are no Trade Union Implications arising from this report. 
 

8. Not for publication documents 
 

8.1 There is no restriction on the publication of this report. 
 

9. Recommendations 
 

9.1 That the allocation of Community Chest Grants to local groups in the Bradford East 
Constituency for the financial year 2017/2018 be noted. 

 
9.2   That a 2018/2019 Grants Advisory Group made up of the Chair, Deputy Chair and 

Opposition Spokesperson be established. 
 
9.3     That the Area Coordinator be asked to submit a report on the allocation of Community 

Chest Budget to local groups in Bradford East at the end of financial year 2018/2019. 
 

10. Appen
[...]
truggling to keep going and requests help towards pitch 

rent, insurance, affiliation, cups, kit and training tops. 

 
£1700.00 

 
£500.00 

 
£300 

 
ECC, IT 

 

 
CC/33/18 

GREENGATES OVER 50’s SOCIAL GROUP 
Group would like to attract new members aimed at reducing isolation 

by offering a 10 week programme of physical activities.  
 

 
£700 

 
£400 

 
£355 

 
ECC 

 
CC/34/18 

ECCLESHILL ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND 
Towards an Easter Egg Hunt with activities and easter eggs for 

children aged 5-13yrs with events taking place from 2nd to 14th April. 

 
£451.91 

 
£451.91 

 
£150 

ALL WARDS CC/35/18 BRITISH ROHINGYA COMMUNITY 
Start-up organisation – Would like to hold a community cohesion event 
to coincide with Eid festival in June / July. Event will include a range of 

activities e.g. face painting henna art and stalls.  

 
£1100 

 
£500 

 
£250 

BU, BB, BM CC36/18 BD3 UNITED 
Towards expanding football coaching and education provisions for 
young people aged 5 to 16 years at Myra Shay Playing Field. Costs 

towards publicity, room & football pitch hire and mini bus hire. 

 
£1600 

 
£500 

 
£250   

P
age 50



       Ward 

 

Ref Project 

 

Total 

Cost 

Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

 

   £11,750.00 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Report of the Assistant Director of Neighbourhood and 
Customer Services to the meeting of Bradford East 
Area Committee to be held on Thursday 5 July 2018 

 
 

           F 
Subject:   
 
Bradford East Ward Plans 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report invites members to consider draft Ward Plans for the Bradford East Area 
covering the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. In addition, the report provides an 
update on progress of actions undertaken supporting the delivery of Bradford East Ward 
Plan priorities for 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

 

Assistant D
[...]
DIVERSITY 
 
           The Ward Plans will seek to address concerns that have arisen from all sections 
 of the community. 
 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
           Sustainability considerations should be a constant element in any actions taken to 

address the Ward Plans. 
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
           There are no Greenhouse Gas Emission implications arising from this report. 
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
           Community safety priorities have been included in the six Ward Plans. 
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
           There are no Human Rights implications arising from this report. 
 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
 
          There are no Trade Union implications arising from this report 

Page 55



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 

 4 

 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
           Priorities identified in the Ward Plans will benefit all six wards in Bradford East. 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
          There are no not for publication documents. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1   That the six Ward Plans for 2018 – 2019 be approved and adopted. 
 
10.2  That Council Officers, partner agencies and community organisations be requested 

to support the implementation of the six Ward Plans for 2018 - 2019.  
 
10.3 That the Area Co-ordinator reports back to this Committee on the progress in 

addressing the priorities contained in the Ward Plans for 2018 - 2019.  
 
10.4 That the progress of actions undertaken supporting the delivery of Ward Plan 

priorities for the period between 1 April 2017 and 31 March 2018 be noted.  
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A:  Draft Ward Plans 2018 -2019. 
 
11.2 Appendix B: Ward Plan update reports 2017 - 2018 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None 

Page 56



Appendix A – Bradford East Ward Plans 2018 and 2019 drafts 
 

Bolton and Undercliffe Ward Plan 2018 - 2019 
 

 
 

Ward Members  Cllr Michael Stelling Cllr Ian Greenwood  Cllr David Ward 

Ward Officer Ishaq Shafiq  Date comple

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 5 July 2018 in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.30 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

BRADFORD 
INDENDENT 
GROUP

I Greenwood
Jamil
H Khan
Shafiq

R Ahmed
Griffiths
Stubbs
Ward

Sajawal

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

Resolved – 

That Councillor H Khan be appointed Chair for the Municipal Year 2018/19

Action: Interim City Solicitor

Councillor H Khan in the Chair

2.  APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

Resolved – 

That Councillor I Greenwood be appointed Deputy Chair for the Municipal 
Year 2018/19 

Action: Interim City Solicitor

3.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST



2

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received at the 
commencement of the meeting, but during the course of the discussion on the 
item in respect of the petition regarding Westfield Lane, Bradford (minute 8) 
Councillor Ward disclosed for the sake of clarity that he lived close to Westfield 
Lane and took no part in the discussion or voting on the matter.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

4.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

Action: Interim City Solicitor

5.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

6.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

7.  ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY IN BRADFORD EAST

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “A”) updated Members on 
current casualty levels and trends in Bradford East and on the Road Safety 
education, training and publicity initiatives aimed at reducing casualties.

Members commented that, in future iterations of this report, it would be very 
useful to have a greater level of detail in respect of which road user groups and 
age groups were involved in incidents, particularly the more serious ones.

A Member also noted that some schools were not taking up the offer of free road 
safety training for their pupils and queried the reasons why this might be. The 
Team Leader, Road Safety commented that it was very difficult to get some 
schools to respond to the offer of training and that she could only conclude that 
Headteachers preferred to prioritise other matters.  
  

She also confirmed that information was sent to faith settings twice a year.



3

Members concurred that it was important to encourage as many schools as 
possible to take up the offer of road safety training and expressed concern that 
some schools seemed to prefer not to utilise this resource.

Resolved – 

(1) That the information in respect of casualty trends and road safety 
activities in Bradford East be noted.

(2) That the evidence based approach to determining road safety 
priorities continue to be supported.

(3) That all schools in Bradford East be urged to participate in the 
programme of road safety education described in Document “A”

Action: Strategic Director, Place

(Regeneration and Environment  Overview & Scrutiny Committee) 

8.  27 WINGFIELD MOUNT, BRADFORD - REQUEST FOR A DISABLED 
PERSONS PARKING PLACE

The Committee was asked to consider Document “B”, a report of the Strategic 
Director, Place which outlined an application for a disabled persons parking place 
where an objection had been received.

Members ascertained that the applicant’s nearest neighbours had been consulted 
about the application and that only one objection had been received.

The objector attended the meeting and explained his objections, outlining 
previous problems in respect of parking near his property. He stressed that 
parking in the street was already extremely difficult; that there was already a 
disabled persons parking space adjacent the proposed location and that he was 
concerned that the addition of a second disabled persons parking space would 
only serve to exacerbate problems.   

A representative of the applicant also attended the meeting and spoke in support 
of the application, stressing that the applicant was a vulnerable person whose 
condition would only worsen with time. 

The Principal Engineer, Traffic and Road Safety confirmed that the applicant met 
all the necessary criteria for a disabled persons parking space and that he also 
qualified for a blue badge.

Members stressed that problems caused by people using a disabled persons 
parking space when not entitled should be controlled by the team which 
monitored such use. They also noted that blue badges could be displayed in any 



4

vehicle used to transport the qualifying individual. They considered that, as the 
applicant qualified for a disabled persons parking space, it should be granted in 
furtherance of the best interests of a vulnerable person.   

Resolved – 

That the objection to the requested Disabled Persons Parking Place at 27 
Winfield Mount be overruled and the parking place be implemented in the 
2018/19 financial year subject to the availability of funding.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

(Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

9.  PETITION - WESTFIELD LANE, BRADFORD

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “C”) outlined a petition 
that had been received and which requested the closure of Westfield Lane.

The petition stated that “Westfield Lane, BD10 ,Bradford has become a 
dangerous to the public “rat run” existing measures have not been able to 
address the chronic vehicle speeding and associated dangerous driving on 
Westfield Lane. The disregard towards the highway code on Westfield Lane has 
increased the risk of personal harm or fatality beyond what is called reasonably 
practical. We the undersigned are concerned citizens who urge Bradford Council 
to close Westfield Lane to through traffic to improve the safety and quality of life 
for all who live and walk on Westfield Lane.”

The report also explained the data that had been collected in respect of the speed 
and volume of traffic using Westfield Lane.

The Principal Engineer, Traffic and Road Safety presented the report and 
confirmed that two recent traffic surveys had provided results which did not give 
him cause for concern in respect of traffic speed. He also advised that quite a 
large section of the road already had traffic calming measures along it and that 
the road served a large area within the locality.

The lead petitioner attended the meeting and spoke in support of the petition. He 
also queried the accuracy of the data and whether the reference to collisions 
meant those involving people or whether it also included property. He was 
advised that the reference involved only those collisions involving people.

He reiterated his concerns that the data presented was not representative of the 
situation on Westfield Lane and that both the timing of the surveys and location of 
the data logger had not been appropriate.

A Member commented that, while he appreciated the concerns of the petitioner, 
he did not share them. He considered Westfield Lane to be a major through road, 



5

not a “rat run” and that, if closed, it would have a serious effect on neighbouring 
routes. He suggested that, if there was a genuine feeling that the data presented 
was not accurate, it should be collected again for future consideration.

Two local residents also attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the matter, 
explaining that the speed of passing traffic, especially at the weekend, was of 
particular concern to them.

Members commented on the concerns raised in respect of Westfield Lane and 
stated that they were familiar with the road and did not consider it to be a problem 
road and therefore considered that no action should be taken at this time. 
However, as there were on-going concerns about traffic use on the lane, data 
should be collected again at the point in the week highlighted by the petitioners 
and presented to the Committee for future consideration.    

A Member also queried whether alternative measures to closure had been 
considered and was advised that as the road was so long, any alternative 
measures would be very costly  and as the casualty rate was so low such 
measures would not be viable.

The lead petitioner was permitted to ask a further question of the presenting 
officer and queried the parameters of the data collected. He noted that the report 
stated that 85% of the data collected was utilised and asked what the actual 
upper speed levels were. He was advised that the highest speeds recorded on 
the lane were 50mph and 56mph respectively but that those were single 
instances in each case. The vast majority of results fell in the high 20s to 30mph 
parameter. 

The lead petitioner concluded his remarks by presenting a press clipping from the 
Telegraph and Argus in 2003 and stating that nothing had changed since that 
time.    

Resolved – 

(1) That no action be taken on the request for a closure of Westfield 
Lane.

(2) That the petitioner be informed accordingly.

(3) That, taking into account the representations and comments made at 
this meeting, a weekend traffic survey be undertaken and an update 
report be brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 

Action: Strategic Director, Place

(Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

10.  SAFER ROADS DEVOLVED BUDGET



6

Previous Reference: Executive, 12 June 2018

Members were asked to consider Document “D” which updated the Committee 
on changes to the appointment of the Safer Roads Budget (recently approved by 
the Executive) and sought approval for a programme of schemes in Bradford East 
for 2018/19. 

Members noted the new apportionment process and queried whether Area 
Committees would be able to make recommendations to inform that process. 
They also noted that, if the details of schemes approved under the new process 
were made available to the Committee, it could possibly arrange its own budget to 
add value to those schemes.

Resolved - 

(1) That the changes to the apportionment of the Safer Roads budget 
(approved by the Executive on 12 June 2018) be noted and it be 
requested that the Committee be provided with a more detailed 
explanation of the apportionment process for the element of the safer 
roads budget which has been top-sliced for the promotion of 
strategic or District wide projects.

(2) That a programme of Casualty Reduction schemes for 2018/19 listed 
in Appendix 1 be approved.

(3) That the proposed programme of Traffic Management schemes for 
2018/19 listed in Appendices 2 and 3 be approved.

(4) That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to 
the processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing 
facilities which are necessary to implement the chosen schemes be 
approved for processing and advertising subject to the scheme 
details being agreed with the local Ward Members.

(5) That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, 
traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area 
Committee for consideration or in the event of there being no valid 
objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented 
and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised.

(6) That the previously approved schemes for Shipley-Airedale 
Road/Barkerend Road and Killinghall Road/Fagley Road (as detailed 
in paragraph 3.1) and Kings Gate (as detailed in paragraph 3.2) be 
formally abandoned.

Action: Strategic Director, Place 

(Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee)



7

11.  COMMUNITY CHEST BUDGET ALLOCATION 2017/18 AND COMMUNITY 
CHEST GRANTS FUNDING 2018/19

Document “E” outlined the allocation of the Community Chest Budget for the 
financial year 2017/18 and asked Members to consider the make up of the Grants 
Advisory Group in the Bradford East Area for 2018/19.

Resolved – 

(1) That the allocation of Community Chest Grants to local groups in the 
Bradford East Constituency for the financial year 2017/18 be noted.

(2) That a 20018/19 Grants Advisory Group made up of the Chair, Deputy 
Chair and Councillor Stubbs be established.

(3) That the Area Co-ordinator be asked to submit a report on the 
allocation of Community Chest Budget to local groups in Bradford 
East at the end of the financial year 2018/19.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

12.  BRADFORD EAST WARD PLANS

The Assistant Director of Neighbourhood and Customer Services submitted 
Document “F” which reported on the draft Ward Plans for the Bradford East 
Area covering the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.  In addition the report 
provided an update on progress of actions undertaken supporting the delivery of 
Bradford East Ward Plan priorities for 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

Members commented that they considered it important that Ward Plans reflected 
the priorities of local partner organisations as well as the Council and that 
outcomes should be recorded wherever possible.

In response to a question from a Member, it was confirmed that a report on 
childhood obesity would be presented in the near future.

Members were reminded that Ward Plans were live documents which were 
intended as a focus for everyone involved. They were also advised that, if they 
considered changes should be made to their plans, the Area Co-ordinator’s team 
was happy to meet with them to progress that.

Resolved-

(1) That the six Ward Plans for 2018 – 2019 be approved and adopted.



8

(2) That Council Officers, partner agencies and community organisations 
be requested to support the implementation of the six Ward Plans for 
2018 - 2019. 

(3) That the Area Co-ordinator reports back to this Committee on the 
progress in addressing the priorities contained in the Ward Plans for 
2018 - 2019. 

(4) That the progress of actions undertaken supporting the delivery of 
Ward Plan priorities for the period between 1 April 2017 and 31 March 
2018 be noted. 

(5) That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator liaise with the Strategic 
Director of Public Health for the purpose of presenting a report to this 
Committee by no later than January 2019 that includes a breakdown 
of the obesity levels amongst children and young people in the 
Bradford East Constituency and what actions are to be taken by the 
Council to tackle issues of obesity levels.

Action: Assistant Director of Neighbourhood and Customer Services

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


